“CCI Projects” means funding for the development and 

implementation of local rail improvement schemes which provide 

community benefits or address areas of social need.  

"CCIF Amount" means the sum of [REDACTED] per Contract Year 

(reduced pro-rata) in respect of any Contract Year of less than three 

hundred and sixty five (365) days." 

"CCIF Application Process means the process by which the 

Operator shall: 

a) Advertise the CCIF via its website and through stakeholder 

communications 

b) Receive and evaluate CCIF Scheme proposals from Consulted 

CCIF Stakeholders